

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

SOUTH WIND WOMEN'S	§	
CENTER,	§	
et al.,	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
v.	§	CIV-20-277-G
J. KEVIN STITT, in his official	§	
capacity as Governor of Oklahoma,	§	
et al.,	§	
Defendants.	§	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
BY THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO
SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
AND WEST VIRGINIA**

SPENCER FANE LLP
ANDREW W. LESTER (OBA 5388)
ANTHONY J. FERATE (OBA 21171)
9400 North Broadway Ext., Ste.600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114
Telephone: (405) 844-9900
alester@spencerfane.com
ajferate@spencerfane.com

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Solicitor General
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
Tel: (225) 456-7544 (cell)
emurrill@ag.louisiana.gov
stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. STATES HAVE VAST POWER TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM EPIDEMICS. 6

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION FROM EMERGENCY RULES, ISSUED UNDER RAPIDLY-DEVELOPING EMERGENCY CONDITIONS THAT THREATEN THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF MILLIONS. 10

 A. Plaintiffs concede there is an epidemic, contend they use minimal PPE, and acknowledge their activities may spread COVID-19. 10

 B. Under Jacobson and Compagnie Francaise, a federal court generally cannot reevaluate State’s response to an epidemic. 11

 C. Even if this Court were permitted to reevaluate the State’s measures to contain the COVID-19 epidemic, there is no basis in the record for it to do so. 13

III. THIS CASE POSES A GRAVE THREAT TO STATE AUTHORITY TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH..... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Smith & Nephew, P.L.C.,
 98 F. Supp. 2d 1287, 1293 (N.D. Okla. 2000)..... 13

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,
 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 11

Banzhaf v. F.C.C.,
 405 F.2d 1082, 1096-97 (D.C. Cir. 1968)..... 6

Bowditch v. City of Boston,
 101 U.S. 16, 18 (1879) 7

Cf. Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
 542 U.S. 1, 15 & n.7 (2004)..... 12

Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health,
 186 U.S. 380 (1902).....8, 9, 11, 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570, 626 (2008) 10

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
 522 U.S. 136, 146 (1997) 14

Hickox v. Christie,
 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016) 8, 9

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....passim

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346, 366 (1997) 10

Lanston v. Steele,
 152 U.S. 133, 136 (1894). 6

Michigan v. Fisher,
 558 U.S. 45 (2009)..... 10

Mozee v. Am. Commercial Marine Serv. Co.,
963 F.2d 929, 935 (7th Cir. 1992) 12

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697, 716 (1931) 10

Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.,
275 F.3d 965, 970 (10th Cir. 2001) 13

State Oil Co. v. Kahn,
522 U.S. 3, 20 (1997) 12

Thomas J. Kline, Inc. v. Lorillard, Inc.,
878 F.2d 791, 799-800 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 14

United States v. Caltex,
344 U.S. 149 , 154 (1953) 7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579, 635-37 (1952)..... 15

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1, 14-17 (1965) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. MARCIUS, *Coronavirus Threat Forces Longer Waits for Some Organ-Transplant Patients*,
WSJ (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/coronavirus-threat-forces-longer-waits-for-some-organ-transplant-patients-11585137601> (visited April 1, 2020). 3

Adult Elective Procedure Recommendations, CMS,
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/31820-cms-adult-elective-surgery-and-procedures-recommendations.pdf> (visited April 1, 2020). 3

D.L HEYMANN & N. SHINDO, 395 LANCET 542, 543 (2020). 2

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID–19) Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 18, 2020). 2

Delegating Additional Authority Under the DPA with Respect to Health and Medical Resources to Respond to the Spread of COVID-19, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/eo-delegating-additional-authority-dpa-respect-health-medical-resources-respond-spread-covid-19/> (visited April 1, 2020)..... 3

J. ADAMY, *Doctors with Coronavirus Frightened by Their Own Symptoms*,
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/doctors-with-coronavirus-frightened-by-their-own-symptoms-11585479600> (accessed Mar. 31, 2020). 2

L.F. MORIARTY ET AL, *Pub. Health Responses to COVID-19 Outbreak*, 69 MMWR 347,
 350 (2020). 1

LDH, *Coronavirus*, <http://ldh.la.gov/Coronavirus>. 1

M. NACOTI ET AL, *At the Epicenter of the COVID-19 Pandemic and Humanitarian Crisis in Italy*, <https://catalyst.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/CAT.20.0080> (accessed Mar. 31, 2020). 2

Okla. 4th Am. EO 2020-07,
<https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/executive/1919.pdf>. 4

Okla. 5th Am. EO 2020-07,
<https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/executive/1923.pdf>. 4

OKLA. ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Attorney General Hunter Clarifies Governor’s Executive Order Regarding Law Enforcement Action for Non-compliance*, OKGOV,
<http://www.oag.ok.gov/attorney-general-hunter-clarifies-governors-executive-order-regarding-law-enforcement-action-for-non-compliance>. 5

OKLA. GOVERNOR KEVIN STITT, *Governor Stitt Clarifies Elective Surgeries and Procedures Suspended Under Executive Order*, OKGOV,
https://www.governor.ok.gov/articles/press_releases/governor-stitt-clarifies-elective-surgeries. 6

OKLA. GOVERNOR KEVIN STITT, *Live Update on Oklahoma’s Response to Covid-19*,
<https://www.facebook.com/GovStitt/videos/347717132833192/>. 4

Resources for Clinics and Healthcare Facilities, CDC,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/healthcare-facilities/index.html>
 (visited Apr. 1, 2020). 3

Strategies to Optimize the Supply of PPE and Equipment, CDC,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/ppe-strategy/index.html>
 (visited April 1, 2020). 3

T. PEARCE, *Emergency Field Hospitals Popping Up Across the Country for Corona Virus Patients*, <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/emergency-field-hospitals-popping-up-around-the-country-for-coronavirus-patients>. 1

U.S. Emergency Medical Stockpile Nearly Out of Protective Gear, REUTERS,
<https://news.trust.org/item/20200401004741-7rc0u> (visited April 1, 2020)..... 5

Y. WU ET AL, *Prolonged Presence of SARS-CoV-2 Viral RNA in Faecal Samples*, LANCET
GASTROENTEROL HEPATOL (2020),
[https://www.thelancet.com/journals/langas/article/PIIS2468-1253\(20\)30083-
2/fulltext](https://www.thelancet.com/journals/langas/article/PIIS2468-1253(20)30083-2/fulltext) (accessed Mar. 31, 2020)..... 2
